

TENDER N. 84/2023  
PROCEDURA APERTA N. 84/2023

FAQ 13/11/2023  
QUESITI DEL 13/11/2023

Question n. 1

Dear committee,

After conducting a thorough review of the offer, we find this opportunity intriguing and would like to offer a bid. However, we'd like to address a few existing requirements that pose challenges for us and restrict our ability to submit a realistic bid.

1. Cost: The combined expenses for new design features, full construction, testing, transportation, shipping, operational costs, and salaries surpass the maximum allowable budget for a single boat. The current available funding is likely to restrict the ability of competing firms to submit offers and therefore limits competitive pricing. We kindly ask that you consider a removal of the maximum price so that a submission can be made, and the committee can gather an understanding of the market price. A disclaimer can be made that if all bids exceed available funding, the tender can be cancelled.
2. Material: The documentation requires a metal, alloy material. To ensure competition we recommend removing this specific criterion, and instead write that the vessels must be in compliance with current regulations. Today there are other materials that can be used to ensure lower vessel weight which is essential for cost reduction, increased efficiency, speed, and weight reduction.
3. Battery: Today there is a rapidly involving development on batteries, and required battery capacity depends on vessel weight, speed, and distance. We recommend to remove requirement of battery capacity in the vessel, and rather keep requirements of speed and route distance. In this way it is up to the bidder to calculate the sufficient battery capacity needed to withhold timetable, based on type of vessel the bidder aims to provide in its bid.
4. Application deadline: Given the specific design requirements and updates, we ask for additional time to construct a realistic and accurate bid. We ask an additional 4 weeks from the original deadline (14/11) to prepare a bid.

We kindly request a reconsideration of these limitations and requirements. Hyke would very much like to partake in this competition, however given the current requirements, it would be irresponsible to apply.

Quesito n. 1

Gentile Comitato,

Dopo aver condotto un esame approfondito dell'offerta, riteniamo questa opportunità intrigante e vorremmo proporre un'offerta. Tuttavia, vorremmo affrontare alcuni requisiti esistenti che ci pongono delle sfide e limitano la nostra capacità di presentare un'offerta realistica.

1. Costo: le spese combinate per nuove funzionalità di progettazione, costruzione completa, test, trasporto, spedizione, costi operativi e stipendi superano il budget massimo consentito per una singola imbarcazione. È probabile che gli attuali finanziamenti disponibili limitino la capacità delle aziende concorrenti di presentare offerte e quindi limitino la fissazione dei prezzi competitivi. Chiediamo gentilmente di prendere in considerazione la rimozione del prezzo massimo in modo

che possa essere presentata una richiesta e il comitato possa comprendere il prezzo di mercato. È possibile dichiarare che se tutte le offerte superano i fondi disponibili, la gara può essere annullata.

2. Materiale: la documentazione richiede un materiale metallico o in lega. Per garantire la concorrenza consigliamo di eliminare questo criterio specifico e di scrivere invece che le navi devono essere conformi alle normative vigenti. Oggi esistono altri materiali che possono essere utilizzati per garantire un peso inferiore della nave, essenziale per la riduzione dei costi, una maggiore efficienza, velocità e riduzione del peso.

3. Batteria: oggi c'è un rapido sviluppo delle batterie e la capacità richiesta della batteria dipende dal peso, dalla velocità e dalla distanza della nave. Raccomandiamo di eliminare i requisiti di capacità della batteria nell'imbarcazione e di mantenere piuttosto i requisiti di velocità e distanza del percorso. In questo modo spetta all'offerente calcolare la capacità della batteria sufficiente necessaria per mantenere l'orario, in base al tipo di nave che l'offerente intende fornire nella sua offerta.

4. Termine per la presentazione della domanda: dati i requisiti specifici di progettazione e gli aggiornamenti, chiediamo ulteriore tempo per elaborare un'offerta realistica e accurata. Chiediamo ulteriori 4 settimane dalla scadenza originaria (14/11) per preparare un'offerta.

Chiediamo gentilmente una riconsiderazione di tali limitazioni e requisiti. Hyke vorrebbe moltissimo partecipare a questo concorso, tuttavia, visti i requisiti attuali, sarebbe irresponsabile candidarsi.

Reply n. 1

All requests relating to the tender in question must be sent to the tender portal: in fact, information cannot be released via mail or other forms of communication outside of the aforementioned portal.

Anyway, below are the answers to the questions indicated:

1 - the price set as the basis for the tender derives from the market analyzes conducted for the design of the boats and cannot be modified; furthermore upward offers will not be accepted

2 - the material indicated for the construction constitutes a minimum requirement (and not unchangeable) which can be improved in the presentation of the offer with the indication of more performing materials

3 - the battery capacity indicated in the tender documents is again a minimum requirement which can be improved at the time of the offer; however the maximum duration of the indicated charging times must be respected

4 - as indicated in the published notice, the offer sending times have been extended

Risposta n. 1

Tutti i quesiti relativi alla gara devono essere inseriti nel portale gare: infatti le informazioni non possono essere rilasciate via mail o tramite altre forme di comunicazione esterne al portale sopra citato.

In ogni caso, qui di seguito riportiamo le risposte ai Vostri quesiti:

1 - il prezzo a base di gara indicato deriva da analisi di mercato condotte su progetti di imbarcazioni e non può essere modificato; inoltre non possono essere accettate offerte al rialzo.

2 - il materiale indicato per la costruzione costituisce un requisito minimo (non modificabile) che può essere migliorato con la presentazione della Vostra offerta con l'indicazione di materiali più performanti.

3 - la capacità della batteria indicata nei documenti di gara è un requisito minimo che può essere migliorato nell'offerta; in ogni caso la durata massima del tempo di ricarica indicato deve essere rispettata.

4 - come indicato nell'avviso pubblicato, il termine di presentazione delle offerte è stato prorogato.

Question n. 2

Please let us know when you would be available for a meeting. We would preferably want to hold the meeting in English but we can, of course, see so that one of our Italian staff could participate if you need the meeting to be held in Italian.

Quesito n. 2

Vi preghiamo di farci avere la Vostra disponibilità per un incontro. Vorremmo preferibilmente gestire il meeting in Inglese, ma potremmo sicuramente verificare se qualcuno del nostro staff italiano potrà partecipare all'incontro se aveste necessità di gestirlo in italiano.

Reply n. 2

For participation in the tender, interviews with participants are not permitted, but any type of request / information must be entered directly on the competition portal.

Please note that all the improvements that the competitor wishes to offer with respect to the technical characteristics based on the tender can be indicated and detailed in the report to be attached to the offer and will be evaluated by the tender commission.

Risposta n. 2

Per la partecipazione alla procedura, gli incontri con i partecipanti non sono concessi, ma ogni tipo di richiesta/informazione può essere inserita direttamente sul portale gare telematiche.

Vi preghiamo di notare che tutte le caratteristiche migliorative che l'operatore economico intenda offrire rispetto alle caratteristiche tecniche di base previste dai documenti di gara possono essere indicate e dettagliate nella relazione allegata all'offerta tecnica, che sarà valutata dalla commissione giudicatrice.